after the publication of this announcement.

RENEWAL OF GENERAL MANDATE

The Board proposes to seek the approval of the Independent Shareholders at the SGM to renew the General
Mandate so as to grant the Directors a general mandate to allot, issue and deal in Shares not exceeding 20%
of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the SGM and any Shares repurchased by the
Company.

— 8 —

CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING, THE TOP-UP
SUBSCRIPTION AND THE KEENTECH SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company before the Placing, after the Placing but before the Top-Up
Subscription and the Keentech Subscription, after the Placing and the Top-Up Subscription but before the
Keentech Subscription, and after the Placing, the Top-Up Subscription and the Keentech Subscription are
as follows:

Shareholding Structure

Immediately after Immediately after Immediately after
the Placing but the Placing and the Placing,

before the Top-Up the Top-Up the Top-Up
Subscription and the Subscription but before the Subscription and the

Name of Shareholder At present Keentech Subscription Keentech Subscription Keentech Subscription
No of Shares % No of Shares % No of Shares % No of Shares %

CITIC Group (1) 2,610,594,381 60.46 2,610,594,381 60.46 2,610,594,381 53.41 2,740,594,381 54.61
CITIC Projects (2) 1,860,180,588 43.08 1,860,180,588 43.08 1,860,180,588 38.06 1,990,180,588 39.66
Keentech (3) 1,860,180,588 43.08 1,860,180,588 43.08 1,860,180,588 38.06 1,990,180,588 39.66
CITIC Australia Pty Limited

(“CA”) (4) 750,413,793 17.38 750,413,793 17.38 750,413,793 15.35 750,413,793 14.95
USI (5) 572,966,000 13.27 2,966,000 0.07 572,966,000 11.72 572,966,000 11.42
Mr. Kwok Peter Viem (5) 572,966,000 13.27 2,966,000 0.07 572,966,000 11.72 572,966,000 11.42
Mr. Ma Ting Hung (5) 572,966,000 13.27 2,966,000 0.07 572,966,000 11.72 572,966,000 11.42
New placees — — 570,000,000 13.20 570,000,000 11.66 570,000,000 11.36
Other public Shareholders 1,134,624,000 26.27 1,134,624,000 26.27 1,134,624,000 23.21 1,134,624,000 22.61

Total Shares outstanding 4,318,184,381 100.00 4,318,184,381 100.00 4,888,184,381 100.00 5,018,184,381 100.00

Note:

(1) The figure represents an attributable interest of CITIC Group through its interest in CITIC Projects and CA.
CITIC Group is a company incorporated in the PRC.

(2) The figure represents an attributable interest of CITIC Projects through its interest in Keentech. CITIC Projects,
a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of CITIC Group.

(3) Keentech, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of CITIC
Projects.

(4) CA, a company incorporated in Australia, is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of CITIC Group.